This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: <a href="https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004149-2021">https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004149-2021</a>

#### Contract

# Ramsay Healthcare dental service - Oral Surgery

NHS England & NHS Improvement North East and Yorkshire

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-004149

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02979a

Published 2 March 2021, 2:36pm

# **Section I: Contracting authority**

## I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England & NHS Improvement North East and Yorkshire

Waterfront 4, Newburn, Riverside

Newcastle upon Tyne

**NE15 8NY** 

#### **Email**

necsu.neprocurement@nhs.net

### Country

**United Kingdom** 

#### **NUTS** code

UKC - North East (England)

### Internet address(es)

Main address

## https://www.england.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/nhsnecsu/aspx/Home

# I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

### I.5) Main activity

Health

# **Section II: Object**

## II.1) Scope of the procurement

#### II.1.1) Title

Ramsay Healthcare dental service - Oral Surgery

#### II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 85000000 - Health and social work services

#### II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

#### II.1.4) Short description

Contract awarded by NHS England & NHS Improvement North East and Yorkshire.

Secondary dental care provider delivering an oral surgery service (tier 2), sedation service and x-rays. The service supports the population of Teesside to help meet demand and reduce capacity issues across South Tees Foundation Trust.

A Single Tender Action has been enacted for, as a result of extreme urgency following COVID-19 pressures.

The contracting authority intends to undertake a procurement process following the direct award in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (as amended) depending

upon the outcome of current procurement consultation.

#### II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

### II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £560,000

### II.2) Description

#### II.2.3) Place of performance

**NUTS** codes

• UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

Main site or place of performance

Teesside

#### II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Contract awarded by NHS England & NHS Improvement North East and Yorkshire.

Secondary dental care provider delivering an oral surgery service (tier 2), sedation service and x-rays. The service supports the population of Teesside to help meet demand and reduce capacity issues across South Tees Foundation Trust.

A Single Tender Action has been enacted for, as a result of extreme urgency following COVID-19 pressures.

The contracting authority intends to undertake a procurement process following the direct award in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (as amended) depending upon the outcome of current procurement consultation.

#### II.2.5) Award criteria

Price

#### II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

# Section IV. Procedure

## **IV.1) Description**

### IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed below

• Extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable for the contracting authority

#### Explanation:

A procurement process commencing with market engagement was scheduled to commence in April 2020 but due to COVID-19 pressures on both providers and commissioners this was paused.

### IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

# Section V. Award of contract

#### **Title**

Ramsay Healthcare dental service - Oral Surgery

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

# V.2) Award of contract

#### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 January 2021

#### V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

#### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ramsay Health Care UK Operations Tees Valley Hospital

Level 18, Tower 42, Old Broad Street,

London,

EC2N 1HQ

Country

**United Kingdom** 

**NUTS** code

• UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

The contractor is an SME

No

# V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £560,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £560,000

# **Section VI. Complementary information**

# VI.4) Procedures for review

٧	/[.	4.	1)	Review	body
---	-----	----	----	--------	------

Public Procurement Review Service,

Cabinet Office,

London

Email

publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3450103503

Country

**United Kingdom** 

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit

## VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

North of England Commissioning Support Unit

Teesdale House, Westpoint Road, Thornaby,

Stockton-on-Tees

**TS17 6BL** 

Country

**United Kingdom** 

# VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Commissioner will act in accordance with Part 3 Chapter 5 Regulation 85 to 87 and Part 3 Chapter 6 Regulation 88 to 104 of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (SI 2015 No 102) (PCR 2015)(as amended). Part 3 of the PCR 2015 provides for appeals to be made to the High Court subject to the time limitations and other required procedural steps. The rules relating to appeal are complex and a dissatisfied tenderer is advised to take their own prompt legal advice.

#### VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Royal Courts of Justice - The High Courts	
Strand	

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/roval-courts-of-justice